
- Unit can tip over causing severe injury or death.
- Anchor unit to stud in wall (if instructed to).
- Do Not allow children to climb on unit.

THIS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET CONTAINS IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION. PLEASE READ AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

WARNING

Date of Purchase ___ / ___ / ___
Lot Number:

Do Not Return This Product! 
Contact our customer service team for help first.

Assembly Difficulty Meter
Easy Tough

Installation & Assembly



Contact Us!

Helpful Hints
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Do NOT return this product!
Contact our friendly customer service team first for help.

- Open your item in the area you plan to keep it to avoid excessive heavy lifting.

- Identify, sort and count the parts before attempting assembly.

- Make sure to always face the point on the top of the Cam Lock towards the
outer edge.

- Do NOT use harsh chemicals or abrasive cleaners on this item.

- Never push, pull, or drag your furniture.

PEOPLE NEEDED FOR ASSEMBLY: 2
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Before You Start


Quick

Tip
Assem

bly





Cam Lock Fastening System
This Cam Lock Fastening System will be used throughout the assembly process.



1 2

3 4

Press parts together so CAM BOLT inserts 
into edge hole.

Press CAM BOLT into hole. Press CAM LOCK into hole.

End hole

Using a screwdriver, turn the CAM LOCK clockwise to 
lock the CAM LOCK and CAM BOLT into their holes 
and fastening parts together.

Arrow to point towards end 
hole in edge of part.

Read through each step carefully and follow the proper order

Separate and count all your parts and hardware
Parts are labeled on the surface or edge of the part

Give yourself enough room for the assembly process

Have the following tools: #2 Phillips Head Screwdriver, Hammer, Pencil, and a 
Rubber Mallet.

Caution: If using a power drill or power screwdriver for screwing,
please be aware to slow down and stop when screw is tight. Reduce
torque setting to a lower level so the drill will skip when the screw is
tight. Failure to do so may result in stripping the screw.
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Before You StartQuick

Tip
Assem

bly
Please Note:
You may need to lightly tap the wood dowels into the holes during
your assembly process.
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Parts List

DESCRIPTIONPART NUMBERQTYITEM

LEFT PANEL378563350101A

RIGHT PANEL378563350201B

LEFT PARTITION378563620301C

RIGHT PARTITION378563620401D

TOP378563350501E

BOTTOM378563350601F

STRINGER378560000701G

FRONT TOP PANEL378563350801H

FRONT TOP RAIL378563350901I

FRONT LEFT PANEL378563351001J

FRONT RIGHT PANEL378563351101K

KICK378563351201L

SUPPORT RAIL378560001301M

LEFT SIDE KICK378563351401N

RIGHT SIDE KICK378563351501O

TOP RAIL378563351601P

TOP SIDE RAIL - LEFT378563351701Q

TOP SIDE RAIL - RIGHT378563351801R

BACK378560001901S

FIREPLACE BACK378563622001T

VERTICAL RAIL378563352102U

CENTER RAIL378563352201V

FIREPLACE RAIL378563352301W

FILLER PANEL378560562402X

Board Identification
Not actual size

Parts List

ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

A 1 37856341010 LEFT PANEL

B 1 37856341020 RIGHT PANEL

C 1 37856362030 LEFT PARTITION

D 1 37856362040 RIGHT PARTITION

E 1 37856341050 TOP

F 1 37856341060 BOTTOM

G 1 37856000070 STRINGER

H 1 37856341080 FRONT TOP PANEL

I 1 37856341090 FRONT TOP RAIL

J 1 37856341100 FRONT LEFT PANEL

K 1 37856341110 FRONT RIGHT PANEL

L 1 37856341120 KICK

M 1 37856000130 SUPPORT RAIL

N 1 37856341140 LEFT SIDE KICK

O 1 37856341150 RIGHT SIDE KICK

P 1 37856341160 TOP RAIL
Q 1 37856341170 TOP SIDE RAIL - LEFT

R 1 37856341180 TOP SIDE RAIL - RIGHT

S 1 37856000190 BACK

T 1 37856362200 FIREPLACE BACK

U 2 37856341210 VERTICAL RAIL

V 1 37856341220 CENTER RAIL

W 1 37856341230 FIREPLACE RAIL

X 2 37856056240 FILLER PANEL
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Board Identification
Not actual size

Left Panel Right Panel Right Partition

Stringer

Left Partition

A

Front Top Panel Front Top Rail

Front Left Panel Front Right Panel

Top

Bottom

Kick

B
C D

E

F G H
I

J K

Support Rail

L M
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Board Identification
Not actual size

Back

Left Side Kick Right Side Kick Top Rail Top Side Rail - Left Top Side Rail - Right 

N O P
Q R

Fireplace Back

S
T

Vertical Rail (x2)

U

Center Rail 

V W

Fireplace Rail Filler Panel (x2)

X
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Board Identification
Not actual size

X

X

W

V

U

UT

S

R

Q

P

O

N

M
L

K

J

I

H

G

F

E

D

C

B

A



9 

Part List
Actual Size

Note: Your unit may contain extra hardware.

(x14)
#A22700
cam lock

(x14)
#A22710
cam bolt

(x6)
#A21660
wood dowel

(x14)
#A23030
confirmat screw

(x15)
#A12810
#8 X 1" ph znc

2
3

4
5

7

(x44)
#A22830
onefix connector

1

(x3)
#A21980
face connector

106

(x16)
#A12210
#8 X 1/2" pn

12
(x2)
#A54270
CONNECTING PLATE
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Part List
Not Actual Size

(x1)
#B64376
TV warning label

15

(x1)
#A95100
KD - Fireplace Insert
(Logset)

13

(x1)
#A95105
KD - Fireplace Insert
(Power Box)

14
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STEP1

(x4)

Lightly tap with 
a hammer if needed

Lightly tap with 
a hammer if needed

2

(x6)

2

2

Proper orientation 
of cam lock

Proper orientation 
of cam lock

A

B

1

1

1

(x2)

4

4

4

Connector must be 
pressed all the way into 
the hole

Note: Pin of quickfix 
to be 90 deg with 
edge of the board
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STEP2

(x8)

Lightly tap with 
a hammer if needed

Lightly tap with 
a hammer if needed

C

D

1

1

1

Note: Pin of quickfix to 
be 90 deg with edge of 
the board

Connector must be 
pressed all the way into 
the hole
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STEP3

(x9)

Lightly tap with 
a hammer if needed

G

1

1

1

1

Lightly tap with 
a hammer if needed

Lightly tap with 
a hammer if needed

1

Lightly tap with 
a hammer if needed

Note: Pin of quickfix to 
be 90 deg with edge of 
the board

Connector must be 
pressed all the way into 
the hole



14 

STEP4

(x3)

Lightly tap with 
a hammer if needed

1st 2nd

7

(x3)

7

unfinished edge

H

H

I
finished edge

1

1

Note: Pin of quickfix to 
be 90 deg with edge of 
the board

Connector must be 
pressed all the way into 
the hole
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STEP5

(x4)

3

3

Lightly tap with 
a hammer if needed

1

(x6)

1

2 4

(x4) (x2)

1 4

2

4

2

3
3

L

M

Proper orientation 
of cam lock

Proper orientation 
of cam lock

Note: Pin of quickfix to 
be 90 deg with edge of 
the board

Connector must be 
pressed all the way into
the hole
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STEP6
43

2

2

4

3

Proper orientation 
of cam lock

Lightly tap with 
a hammer if needed

(x4) (x4) (x2)

1

(x4)

1

1

4

2

2

N

O

Note: Pin of quickfix to be 90 
deg with edge of the board

Connector must be pressed 
all the way into the hole
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STEP7

1

(x3)

1

P

Lightly tap with 
a hammer if needed

Note: Pin of quickfix to 
be 90 deg with edge of 
the board

Connector must be 
pressed all the way into 
the hole
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STEP8

1

(x4)

1

Q

R

Lightly tap with 
a hammer if needed

Note: Pin of quickfix to 
be 90 deg with edge of 
the board

Connector must be 
pressed all the way into 
the hole
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STEP9

1

(x3)

1

S

Lightly tap with 
a hammer if needed

Note: Pin of quickfix to 
be 90 deg with edge of 
the board

Connector must be 
pressed all the way into 
the hole
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STEP10

U

3

3

x2

(x6)



21 

STEP11

UNLOCK LOCK

A

x6

U

U
B
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STEP12

J

unfinished 
surface

unfinished 
surface

finished 
edge

C

1

turn clockwise to lock in place

x4

finished
edge

D

K

unfinished 
surface

unfinished 
surface
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STEP13

1

turn clockwise to lock in place

x7

E

R

Q

P

unfinished edge
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STEP14

1

turn clockwise to lock in place

x3

E

H

Please note: The Front Top Rail (I)
should be assembled to the Front 
Top Panel (H) already. 

unfinished 
surface
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STEP15

1

turn clockwise to lock in place

x2

A

H

E

U

unfinished edge
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STEP16

G

A

H

1

turn clockwise to lock in place

x2

I

With the help of another person, have one person place 
the Stringer (G) on top of the Front Top Panel (H) and hold
it steady while the other person inserts the connectors in 
the Stringer (G) into the holes in the Left Panel (A). Lock 
the connectors.

Continue to have one person hold the Stringer (G) steady 
in place until after the next two steps.

Be sure to have three connectors towards 
the unfinished edge during this step

finished edge

unfinished 
edge
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STEP17

G

H

A

B

U

1

turn clockwise to lock in place

x2

While one person is continuing to hold the Stringer (G) steady in place, 
insert the connectors in the Right Panel (B) into the holes in the Top (E).
Lock two connectors. Continue to hold the Stringer (G) steady.

E
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STEP18

1

turn clockwise to lock in place

x6

Slide Back (S) in between Left & Right Panel (A&B). 

First, insert the three connectors in Back (S) into the 
holes in the Top (E). Once the Back (S) is in place, insert 
the three connectors in the Stringer (G) into the holes in
the Back (S). Lock all six connectors in the Back (S) and in
the Stringer (G). 

Insert two screws (5) into the holes in the Stringer (G) 
into the Front Top Panel (H) (not shown in view).

G

B

S
A

5

(x2)

5

5

E
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STEP19

1

turn clockwise to lock in place

x2

A

J
C

G

U

H
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STEP20

7

(x3)

C

J
A

U

7

7

7

G
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STEP21

D
K

G

U

B

1

turn clockwise to lock in place

x2
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STEP22

D

K

U

B

7

(x3)

7

7

7

G
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STEP23

(x8)

X

Assemble Filler Planel(X) on to the 
Front Right Panel (K) and Front Left
Panel(J) using Connecting Plate(11) 
and Screw(10).

X

X

X

J

K

(x2)

10 11

11

10
10

10

10
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STEP24

G

V

K

J

7

(x2)

1

turn clockwise to lock in place

x2

First, insert the connectors in the 
Stringer (G) into the holes in the 
Center Rail (V). Lock connectors. 
Second, from the back of the unit; 
insert the two screws (7) into the 
Front Left Panel (J) and Front Right 
Panel (K) into the groove in the 
Center Rail (V).

IMPORTANT!
Be sure the groove in 
the Center Rail (V) is 

towards the top.

V G

G
ro

o
ve
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STEP25

finished 
surface

F W

finished edge

overlap in wrapped paper towards 
unfinished edge of Bottom (F).

unfinished edge

6

(x3)

Press in face connector (6) into the holes in the Bottom (F) then engage the other end of the face 
connectors (6) into the holes in the Fireplace Rail (W). Press the two parts together to lock together. 
Please note: the parts will be loose in the holes until you press both parts together. At that point, the
ends will compress to give a tight fit.

6

6

6
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STEP26

5

(x8)
5

5

5 5
5

5

5

5

finished 
edge

F unfinished
surface

Flush the Bottom(F) edge 
with the Right & Left 
panels(A & B) edges.

5
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STEP27

M
N

O

UNLOCK LOCK
x4
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STEP28

N

M

O

L

UNLOCK LOCK
x4
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STEP29

1

turn clockwise to lock in place

x10

M

N

L

O

F

finished edge
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STEP30

14

(x1)

14

G

With the unit still upside down, 
carefully place the Fireplace Electrical 
box (14) on the Stringer (G) and 
assemble it with the screws (10).

10

(x4)
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STEP31

(x1)

F

Carefully place the Fireplace Electrical 
Logset (13) on the Bottom (F) and 
assemble it with the screws (10).

13

(x4)

10

13
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STEP32
5

(x4)

5

5

5

5
T

D

C

Slide the Fireplace Back (T) into place and 
insert four screws (5) to attach to the Left &
Right Partitions (C & D). Be sure all wires 
are fed through the slotted spaces 
intended.

First, be sure to feed all wires 
through the slotted hole at the 
bottom and at the top of the 
Fireplace Back (T) if needed.
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STEP33
Apply TV warning label (15) somewhere on your unit for 
future reference. Please note: you wont be able to remove 
this label without leaving adhesive behind. It will damage 
the board. Place with attentions of not removing it.

(x1)
#B64376
TV warning label

15

Place the unit near an outlet and plug in 
fireplace (13 & 14). Be sure fireplace boxes 
are working properly. 
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Maximum Loads
 This unit has been designed to support the maximum loads shown.  Exceeding these load limits 
could cause sagging, instability, product collapse, and/or serious injury.

60 lbs
27.2 kg
(top)

60lbs on top - will hold most 55" TV's
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Register your product to receive the following:

* New trend details - sneak peek on what's new
* Surveys - have a voice within our community
* Exclusive deals and discount codes
* Quick and easy replacement part service

Visit your local retailer's website, rate your purchased 
product and leave us some feedback!

We would like to extend a big "Thank You" to all of 
our customers for taking the time to assemble this 
product, and to give us your valuable feedback.
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Cubierta Delantera
Repisa de chimenea - KD

Este libro de instrucciones contiene información IMPORTANTE de seguridad.  Por favor lea y 
manténgalo para referencia en el futuro.

No Regrese este producto! Comuniquese con nuestro amistoso equipo de servicio al cliente para 
obtener ayuda.

PRECAUCION
Este mueble puede volcarse y causar graves heridas y/o muerte.
Anclar el mueble a un poste de madera en la pared (si esto se requiere).
No Permita que los niños monten el mueble.

Medidor de dificultad de ensamblaje 

¡Contáctenos! (página 2)
¡No devuelva este producto! 
Primero póngase en contacto con nuestro amable equipo de atención al cliente para obtener 
ayuda.

Consejos útiles
PERSONAS NECESARIAS PARA EL ENSAMBLAJE: 2
- Abra el artículo en la zona donde piensa colocarlo para evitar levantarlo por su peso.
- Identifique, clasifique y cuente las piezas antes de intentar ensamblarlo.
- Asegúrese de orientar siempre la punta que está en la parte superior del bloqueo de leva hacia el
borde exterior.
- NO utilice productos químicos agresivos ni limpiadores abrasivos.
- Nunca empuje, jale o arrastre los muebles.

Español
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Antes de empezar (página 3)
- Lea detenidamente cada paso y siga el orden correcto.
- Separe y cuente todas sus piezas y herramientas. Las piezas tienen etiquetas en la superficie o el
borde.
- Deje espacio suficiente para el proceso de ensamblaje.
- Debe tener las siguientes herramientas: destornillador Phillips n.º 2, martillo, lápiz, mazo de goma
- Precaución: Si usa un taladro o atornillador eléctrico para atornillar, tenga en cuenta que debe
reducir la velocidad y detenerse cuando el tornillo esté apretado. Reduzca el par de torsión a un nivel
inferior para que el taladro salte cuando el tornillo esté apretado. De lo contrario, el tornillo podría
romperse.

Sistema de fijación con bloqueo de leva
Este sistema de bloqueo de leva se usará en todo el proceso de ensamblaje.

1. Presione CAM BOLT en el orificio
2. Presione CAM LOCK en el orificio. Orificio final / Flecha para apuntar hacia el orificio final en el borde de
la pieza.
3. Presione las piezas juntas para que CAM BOLT se inserte en el orificio del borde.
4. Con un destornillador, gire la CERRADURA DE LA CÁMARA en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para
bloquear la CERRADURA DE LA CÁMARA y el PERNO DE LA LEVA en sus orificios y piezas de sujeción.

Antes de empezar (página 4)
Tenga en cuenta:
Es posible que tengas que golpear ligeramente las clavijas de madera en los agujeros durante
su proceso de montaje.

Español
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Español
Página 5-7-Identificación de la tabla
No es el tamaño real
Panel izquierdo (A)
Panel derecho (B)
Partición izquierda (C)
Partición derecha (D)
Arriba (E)
Parte inferior (F)
Larguero (G)
Panel superior frontal (H)
Riel superior delantero (I)
Panel frontal izquierdo (J)
Panel frontal derecho (K)
Patada (L)
Carril de soporte (M)
Patada lateral izquierda (N)
Patada lateral derecha (O)
Riel superior (P)
Riel lateral superior - Izquierda (Q)
Riel lateral superior - Derecha (R)

Página 11: Paso 1
El conector debe presionarse hasta el fondo en el orificio
Nota: El pasador de fijación rápida debe estar a 90 grados con el borde de la placa
Orientación correcta del bloqueo de la leva
Golpee ligeramente con un martillo si es necesario

Página 12 & 13: Paso 2 & 3 
El conector debe presionarse hasta el fondo en el orificio
Nota: El pasador de fijación rápida debe estar a 90 grados con el borde de la placa
Golpee ligeramente con un martillo si es necesario

Página 14: Paso 4
El conector debe presionarse hasta el fondo en el orificio
Nota: El pasador de fijación rápida debe estar a 90 grados con el borde de la placa
Golpee ligeramente con un martillo si es necesario
Borde terminado
Borde inacabado

Página 15 : Paso 5
Orientación correcta del bloqueo de la leva
Golpee ligeramente con un martillo si es necesario
El conector debe presionarse hasta el fondo en el orificio

Página 9-10 -Lista de partes
Tamaño real
Conector Onefix (1)
Bloqueo de leva (2)
Perno de leva (3)
alfiler de madera (4)
Tornillo Confirmat (5)
Conector frontal (6)
#8 x 1" ph zinc tornillo (7)
pinza de vidrio (8)
#8 x 5/8" tornillo (9)
#8 x 1/2" tornillo (10)
chimenea insertable (11)
Inserto de vidrio (12)
Etiqueta de advertencia de TV (13)

Espalda (S)
Parte trasera de la chimenea (T)
Carril vertical (U)
Riel central (V)
Barandilla de la chimenea (W)
Panel de relleno (X)
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Página 16- Paso 6
El conector debe presionarse hasta el fondo en el orificio
Orientación correcta del bloqueo de la leva
Golpee ligeramente con un martillo si es necesario
Nota: El pasador de fijación rápida debe estar a 90 grados con el borde de la placa

Página 17, 18 & 19 : Paso 7, 8 & 9
El conector debe presionarse hasta el fondo en el orificio.
Nota: El pasador de fijación rápida debe estar a 90 grados con el borde de la placa
Golpee ligeramente con un martillo si es necesario

Página 22: Paso 12
Gire en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para bloquearlo en su lugar
Borde terminado
Superficie inacabada

Página 23: Paso 13
Gire en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para bloquearlo en su lugar
Borde inacabado

Página 24- Paso 14
Gire en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para bloquearlo en su lugar
Tenga en cuenta: El riel superior delantero (I) ya debe estar ensamblado en el panel superior delantero (H). 
Borde inacabado

Página 25- Paso 15
Gire en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para bloquearlo en su lugar
Borde inacabado

Página 26- Paso 16
Gire en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para bloquearlo en su lugar
Con la ayuda de otra persona, haga que una persona coloque el larguero (G) encima del panel superior 
frontal (H) y manténgalo firme mientras la otra persona inserta los conectores del larguero (G) en los 
orificios del panel izquierdo (A). Bloquee los conectores.
Continúe haciendo que una persona sostenga el larguero (G) firmemente en su lugar hasta después de los 
siguientes dos pasos.
Asegúrese de tener tres conectores hacia el borde sin terminar durante este paso
Borde terminado
Borde inacabado

Español



50 

Español
Página 27- Paso 17
Gire en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para bloquearlo en su lugar
Mientras una persona continúa sosteniendo el larguero (G) firmemente en su lugar, inserte los conectores 
del panel derecho (B) en los orificios de la parte superior (E). Bloquee dos conectores. Continúe 
sosteniendo el larguero (G) firmemente.

Página 28- Paso 18
Gire en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para bloquearlo en su lugar
Deslice hacia atrás (S) entre el panel izquierdo y el derecho (A y B). 
Primero, inserte los tres conectores en la parte posterior (S) en los orificios en la parte superior (E). Una vez
que la parte posterior (S) esté en su lugar, inserte los tres conectores en el larguero (G) en los orificios de la
parte posterior (S). Bloquee los seis conectores en la parte posterior (S) y en el larguero (G). 
Inserte dos tornillos (5) en los orificios del larguero (G) en el panel superior frontal (H) (no se muestra a la 
vista).

Página 29 & 31- Paso 19 & 21
Gire en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para bloquearlo en su lugar

Página 33- Paso 23
Ensamble el cepillo de relleno (X) en el panel delantero derecho (K) y el panel delantero izquierdo (J) 
usando la placa de conexión (11) y el tornillo (10).

Página 34- Paso 24
Gire en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para bloquearlo en su lugar
¡Importante! Asegúrese de que la ranura del riel central (V) esté hacia la parte superior.
Primero, inserte los conectores en el larguero (G) en los orificios del riel central (V). Conectores de 
bloqueo. En segundo lugar, desde la parte trasera de la unidad; inserte los dos tornillos (7) en el panel 
delantero izquierdo (J) y el panel delantero derecho (K) en la ranura del riel central (V).

Página 35- Paso 25
Presione el conector frontal (6) en los orificios de la parte inferior (F) y luego enganche el otro extremo de 
los conectores frontales (6) en los orificios del riel de la chimenea (W). Presione las dos partes juntas para 
bloquearlas. 
Tenga en cuenta: las piezas estarán sueltas en los agujeros hasta que presione ambas partes juntas. En ese 
momento, los extremos se comprimirán para dar un ajuste ceñido.
Borde inacabado
Borde terminado
superposición en papel envuelto hacia el borde sin terminar de la parte inferior (F).

Página 36- Paso 26
Superficie inacabada
Borde terminado
Alinee el borde inferior (F) con los bordes de los paneles derecho e izquierdo (A y B).
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Página 39- Paso 29
Gire en el sentido de las agujas del reloj para bloquearlo en su lugar
Borde terminado

Página 40- Paso 30
Con la unidad aún boca abajo, coloque con cuidado la caja eléctrica de la chimenea (11) en el larguero (G) 
y móntela con los tornillos (10).

Página 41- Paso 31
Coloque con cuidado el juego de troncos eléctricos de la chimenea (11) en la parte inferior (F) y móntelo 
con los tornillos (10).

Página 42- Paso 32
Primero, asegúrese de pasar todos los cables a través del orificio ranurado en la parte inferior y en la parte 
superior de la parte posterior de la chimenea (T) si es necesario.
Deslice la chimenea hacia atrás (T) en su lugar e inserte cuatro tornillos (5) para fijarla a las particiones 
izquierda y derecha (C y D). Asegúrese de que todos los cables se alimenten a través de los espacios 
ranurados previstos.

Página 43- Paso 33
Coloque la etiqueta de advertencia del televisor (15) en algún lugar de su unidad para referencia futura. 
Tenga en cuenta que no podrá quitar esta etiqueta sin dejar adhesivo. Dañará el tablero. Colocar con la 
atención de no quitarlo.
Coloque la unidad cerca de un tomacorriente y conéctlela en las cajas de la chimenea (13&14). Asegúrese 
de que las cajas de la chimenea funcionen correctamente. 

Página 44: CARGA MAXIMA 
Esta unidad ha sido diseñada para soportar la carga máxima anotada.  El exceder estos límites puede 
causar inestabilidad, colapsarse y/o causar serias lesiones.

60 libras en la parte superior: sostendrá la mayoría de los televisores de 55 "
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Página 45: Página de registro
Registre su producto para recibir lo siguiente:
* Detalles de nuevas tendencias - Vistazo a lo nuevo
* Encuestas - alec su voz entre su comunidad
* Códigos de ofertas y descuentos exclusivos
* Fácil y rápido servicio de partes de remplace

Clasificasión de 5 estrellas
Visite el sitio web de su tienda local, califique su comprado
y denos sus comentarios!
Nos gustaría enviar un gran "Agradecimiento" a todos nuestros clientes por tomarse el tiempo de 
ensamblar este producto, y por darnos sus valiosos comentarios.
Gracias
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Couverture Avant
Étagère du foyer - KD

CE LIVRET D'INSTRUCTION CONTIENT DES INFORMATIONS IMPORTANTES SUR LA SÉCURITÉ. VEUILLEZ 
LIRE ET GARDER POUR UNE RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE

Ne retournez pas ce produit! Contactez notre équipe de service à la clientèle amicale d'abord pour 
obtenir de l'aide.

ATTENTION
Le meuble peut basculer et causer des blessures graves ou la mort.
Ancrer le meuble à une planche murale dans le mur (si indiqué).
Ne laissez pas les enfants grimper sur le meuble.

Compteur de difficulté d’assemblage 

Contactez-nous ! (page 2)
Ne retournez pas ce produit ! 
Tout d’abord, contactez notre équipe de support client conviviale pour obtenir de l’aide.

Conseils utiles
PERSONNES NÉCESSAIRES À L’ASSEMBLÉE : 2
- Ouvrez l’article dans la zone où vous prévoyez de le placer pour éviter de le soulever en raison de son
poids.
- Identifier, classer et compter les pièces avant de tenter de les assembler.
- Assurez-vous de toujours orienter la pointe en haut du verrou de la came vers le bord extérieur.
- N’UTILISEZ PAS de produits chimiques agressifs ou de nettoyants abrasifs.
- Ne jamais pousser, tirer ou traîner les meubles.
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Avant de commencer (page 3)
- Lisez attentivement chaque étape et suivez l’ordre correct.
- Séparez et comptez toutes vos pièces et outils. Les pièces ont des étiquettes sur la surface ou le bord.
- Laisser suffisamment de place pour le processus d’assemblage.
- Doit avoir les outils suivants : Tournevis Cruc n ° 2, Marteau, Crayon, Maillet en caoutchouc
- Attention : Si vous utilisez une perceuse électrique ou un tournevis pour le screwdriving, gardez à l’esprit
que vous devez ralentir et vous arrêter lorsque la vis est serrée. Réduisez le couple à un niveau inférieur
afin que la perceuse éclate lorsque la vis est serrée. Sinon, la vis pourrait se casser.

Système de serrage avec verrouillage de came
Ce système de verrouillage à cames sera utilisé tout au long du processus d’assemblage.

1. Appuyez sur CAM BOLT dans le trou
2. Appuyez cam lock dans le trou. Trou d’extrémité / Flèche pour pointer vers le trou d’extrémité au bord
de la pièce.
3. Appuyez sur les pièces ensemble de sorte que CAM BOLT est inséré dans le trou de bord.
4. À l’aide d’un tournevis, tournez le VERROUILLAGE DE LA CAMÉRA dans le sens des aiguilles d’une
montre pour verrouiller le VERROU DE LA CAMÉRA et le BOULON À CAME dans leurs trous et leurs
fixations.

Avant de commencer (page 4)
Veuillez noter que :
Vous devrez peut-être taper légèrement les chevilles en bois dans les trous pendant
son processus d’assemblage.
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Français
Page 5-7-Identification du tableau
Pas la taille réelle
Panneau de gauche (A)
Panneau de droite (B)
Partition gauche (C)
Partition droite (D)
Haut (E)
Bas (F)
Stringer (G)
Panneau supérieur avant (H)
Rail supérieur avant (I)
Panneau avant gauche (J)
Panneau avant droit (K)
Coup de pied (L)
Rail de support (M)
Coup de pied du côté gauche (N)
Coup de pied droit (O)
Rail supérieur (P)
Rail latéral supérieur - gauche (Q)
Rail latéral supérieur - droite (R)

Page 9-10 - Liste des pièces
Taille réelle
Connecteur Onefix (1)
Serrure à cames (2)
Boulon à cames (3)
Épingle en bois (4)
Vis Confirmat (5)
Connecteur avant (6)
#8 x 1" PH Zinc vis(7)
Pince en verre (8)
#8 x vis 5/8" (9)
#8 x vis 1/2" (10)
Inserts de foyer (11)
Insert en verre (12)
Étiquette d’avertissement tv (13)

Page 11 : Étape 1
Le connecteur doit être enfoncé à fond dans le trou
Remarque : la broche du quickfix doit être à 90 degrés avec le bord de la planche.
Bonne orientation du verrouillage de la came
Appuyez légèrement avec un marteau si nécessaire

Page 12 & 13 : Étape 2 & 3
Le connecteur doit être enfoncé à fond dans le trou
Remarque : la broche du quickfix doit être à 90 degrés avec le bord de la planche.
Appuyez légèrement avec un marteau si nécessaire

Page 14 : Étape 4
Le connecteur doit être enfoncé à fond dans le trou
Remarque : la broche du quickfix doit être à 90 degrés avec le bord de la planche.
Appuyez légèrement avec un marteau si nécessaire
bord fini
bord inachevé

Dos (S)
Dos de cheminée (T)
Rail vertical (U)
Rail central (V)
Rail de foyer (W)
Panneau de remplissage (X)
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Page 15 : Étape 5 
Bonne orientation du verrouillage de la came
Appuyez légèrement avec un marteau si nécessaire
Le connecteur doit être enfoncé à fond dans le trou
Remarque : la broche du quickfix doit être à 90 degrés avec le bord de la planche.

Page 16 - Étape 6
Le connecteur doit être enfoncé à fond dans le trou
Bonne orientation du verrouillage de la came
Appuyez légèrement avec un marteau si nécessaire
Remarque : la broche du quickfix doit être à 90 degrés avec le bord de la planche.

Page 17, 18 & 19 : Étape 7, 8 & 9
Le connecteur doit être enfoncé à fond dans le trou
Remarque : la broche du quickfix doit être à 90 degrés avec le bord de la planche.
Appuyez légèrement avec un marteau si nécessaire

Page 22 : Étape 12
tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour verrouiller en place
bord fini
surface inachevée

Page 23 : Étape 13
tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour verrouiller en place
Bord inachevé

Page 24 - Étape 14
tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour verrouiller en place
Veuillez noter que le rail supérieur avant (I) doit déjà être assemblé sur le panneau supérieur avant (H). 
bord inachevé

Page 25 - Étape 15
tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour verrouiller en place
bord inachevé
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Français
Page 26 - Étape 16
tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour verrouiller en place
Avec l'aide d'une autre personne, demandez à une personne de placer le stringer (G) sur le dessus du 
panneau supérieur avant (H) et maintenez-le stable tandis que l'autre personne insère les connecteurs dans
le stringer (G) dans les trous dans le panneau gauche (A). Verrouillez les connecteurs.
Continuez à avoir une personne maintenir le Stringer (G) stable en place jusqu'à ce qu'après les deux 
prochaines étapes.
Assurez-vous d'avoir trois connecteurs vers le bord inachevé au cours de cette étape
bord fini
bord inachevé

Page 27 - Étape 17
tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour verrouiller en place
Pendant qu'une personne continue de maintenir le stringer (G) stable en place, insérez les connecteurs 
dans le panneau de droite (B) dans les trous dans le haut (E). Verrouillez deux connecteurs. Continuez à 
maintenir le Stringer (G) stable.

Page 28 - Étape 18
tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour verrouiller en place
Faites glisser vers l’arrière (S) entre le panneau gauche et le panneau droit (A&B). 
Tout d’abord, insérez les trois connecteurs dans Arrière (S) dans les trous dans le haut (E). Une fois que le 
dos (S) est en place, insérez les trois connecteurs dans le stringer (G) dans les trous dans le dos (S). 
Verrouillez les six connecteurs à l’arrière (S) et dans le stringer (G). 
Insérez deux vis (5) dans les trous du stringer (G) dans le panneau supérieur avant (H) (non représenté en 
vue).

Page 29 & 31 - Étape 19 & 21
tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d’une montre pour verrouiller en place

Page 33 - Étape 23
Assemblez le plan de remplissage (X) sur le panneau avant droit (K) et le panneau avant gauche (J) à l’aide 
de la plaque de connexion (11) et de la vis (10).

Page 34 - Étape 24
tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour verrouiller en place
C'est important ! Assurez-vous que la rainure dans le rail central (V) est vers le haut.
Tout d'abord, insérez les connecteurs dans le stringer (G) dans les trous dans le rail central (V). Connecteurs
de verrouillage. Deuxièmement, à partir de l'arrière de l'unité ; insérer les deux vis (7) dans le panneau 
avant gauche (J) et le panneau avant droit (K) dans la rainure du rail central (V).



58 

Page 35 - Étape 25
Appuyez sur le connecteur de face (6) dans les trous dans le fond (F) puis engagez l'autre extrémité des 
connecteurs de face (6) dans les trous dans le rail du foyer (W). Appuyez sur les deux parties ensemble 
pour les verrouiller ensemble. 
S'il vous plaît noter : les pièces seront lâches dans les trous jusqu'à ce que vous appuyez sur les deux 
parties ensemble. À ce stade, les extrémités se comprimeront pour donner un ajustement serré.
bord inachevé
bord fini
se chevauchent dans le papier enveloppé vers le bord inachevé du bas (F).

Page 36 - Étape 26
Alignez le bord inférieur (F) avec les bords des panneaux droit et gauche (A et B).
surface inachevée
bord fini

Page 39 - Étape 29
tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour verrouiller en place
bord fini

Page 40 - Étape 30
Avec l’unité encore à l’envers, placez soigneusement la boîte électrique du foyer (11) sur le stringer (G) et 
assemblez-la avec les vis (10).

Page 41- Étape 31
Placez soigneusement le journal électrique du foyer (11) sur le fond (F) et assemblez-le avec les vis (10).

Page 42 - Étape 32
Tout d’abord, assurez-vous d’alimenter tous les fils à travers le trou fendu en bas et en haut du foyer 
Arrière (T) si nécessaire.
Faites glisser la cheminée vers l’arrière (T) en place et insérez quatre vis (5) à attacher aux cloisons gauche 
et droite (C & D). Assurez-vous que tous les fils sont alimentés par les espaces fendues prévus.
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Page 43 - Étape 33
Appliquez l'étiquette d'avertissement TV (15) quelque part sur votre appareil pour référence future. S'il 
vous plaît noter : vous ne serez pas en mesure d'enlever cette étiquette sans laisser l'adhésif derrière. 
Cela nuira au conseil d'administration. Placez avec des attentions de ne pas l'enlever.
Placez l'unité près d'une prise et branchez-la dans des boîtes de foyer (13 & 14). Assurez-vous que les 
boîtes de cheminée fonctionnent correctement. 

Page 44 : CHARGE MAXIMALE 
Cet appareil a été conçu pour résister à la charge maximale notée.  Le dépassement de ces limites peut 
causer de l'instabilité, de l'effondrement et/ou causer des blessures graves.

60lbs sur le dessus - tiendra la plupart des téléviseurs de 55"

Page 45 : Page d'inscription
Enregistrez votre produit pour recevoir :
* Nouveaux détails de tendance - Un regard sur les nouveautés
* Sondages - élevez votre voix au sein de votre communauté
* Codes d'offre exclusifs et remises
* Service de pièces de rechange facile et rapide

Note de 5 étoiles
Visitez le site Web de votre magasin local, évaluez votre achat
et donnez-nous vos commentaires !
Nous aimerions envoyer un grand « merci » à tous nos clients pour avoir pris le temps d'assembler ce 
produit, et pour nous donner vos précieux commentaires.
Merci
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